

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EFRIM RENTERIA and TALISHA RENTERIA,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF TULARE COUNTY,
CALIFORNIA; REGINA CUELLAR; and
SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS
aka SHINGLE SPRINGS RANCHERIA,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The California Court Of Appeal**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
ADITYA DYNAR
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 462-5000
Facsimile: (602) 256-7045
E-mail: litigation@
goldwaterinstitute.org

**Counsel of Record
Counsel for Petitioners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding and Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Rule 29.4(b) Statement.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Introduction and Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. Lower Courts are Divided as to Whether ICWA Applies to Private Family Disputes that Involve No Public or Private Agencies or Removal of a Child from an Indian Parent.....	8
A. State Courts Are in Disarray as to Whether ICWA Applies to Private Family Disputes.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Whether ICWA Applies to Family Disputes That Do Not Involve Removal of a Child from an Indian Parent is a Question of Major Significance Beyond This Case	14
II. Whether it is Constitutional to Subject Children to Separate, Less Protective Laws Based Solely on Their Genetic Ancestry is a Question of Major Import on Which Lower Courts are Divided	19
A. Lower Courts Are in Disarray Regarding the Constitutionality of ICWA’s Separate-And-Substandard Legal Scheme	19
B. The Constitutionality of ICWA’s Separate-And-Substandard Rules is a Critically Important Question for Millions of At-Risk Children and Their Families Nationwide.....	23
Conclusion.....	26

APPENDIX

California Court of Appeal, Order, July 14, 2017.....	1a
Tulare County Superior Court, Ruling on Submitted Issues, February 3, 2017	2a
California Supreme Court, Order Denying Petition for Review, August 30, 2017	6a
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>A.A. v. State, Dep't of Family & Youth Servs.</i> , 982 P.2d 256 (Alaska 1999).....	16
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011).....	9
<i>Catherine D. v. Dennis B.</i> , 269 Cal. Rptr. 547 (Ct. App. 1990).....	5
<i>Cherino v. Cherino</i> , 176 P.3d 1184 (N.M. App. 2007).....	11
<i>Comanche Nation v. Fox</i> , 128 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. App. 2004).....	11
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	21
<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 83 (2016).....	6
<i>In re Alejandro A.</i> , 74 Cal. Rptr. 3d 44 (Cal. App. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Ct. App. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom. R. P. v. Los Angeles Cnty. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 713 (2017).....	3, 6, 17
<i>In re ARW</i> , 343 P.3d 407 (Wyo. 2015).....	11
<i>In re Bertelson</i> , 617 P.2d 121 (Mont. 1980).....	10
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996).....	4, 19, 20, 25, 26
<i>In re C.H.</i> , 997 P.2d 776 (Mont. 2000).....	15
<i>In re D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah App. 1997).....	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re D.L.L.</i> , 291 N.W.2d 278 (S.D. 1980)	21
<i>In re E.G.L.</i> , 378 S.W.3d 542 (Tex. App. 2012)	10
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 3d 679 (Cal. App. 2009) ...	11, 12
<i>In re Josiah Z.</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 664 (2005).....	6
<i>In re M.R.</i> , 212 Cal. Rptr. 3d 807 (Cal. App. 2017)	12
<i>In re Micah H.</i> , 887 N.W.2d 859 (Neb. 2016)	10
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007)	9, 21
<i>In re N.N.E.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008)	20
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2001) ..	4, 20, 22
<i>In re Sengstock</i> , 477 N.W.2d 310 (Wis. App. 1991).....	11
<i>In re Stephanie M.</i> , 7 Cal. 4th 295 (1994)	5
<i>In re T.A.W.</i> , 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016).....	9, 13
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 321 (Cal. App. 2007).....	21, 22
<i>In re W.B., Jr.</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 30 (2012)	12
<i>In re Zylena R.</i> , 284 Neb. 834 (2012).....	15
<i>Matter of D.S.</i> , 577 N.E.2d 572 (Ind. 1991).....	17
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holy- field</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	8, 19
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	21, 22
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	7
<i>People ex rel. J.S.B., Jr.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Petition of Daniels</i> , 2 Cal. Rptr. 243 (Ct. App. 1960)	2
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , No. 2:16-CV-1685-MCE-AC, 2016 WL 4597612 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2016)	4
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	21, 23
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> , 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2017 WL 3136930 (U.S. Oct. 30, 2017) (No. 17-95).....	9, 13, 21
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)	13
<i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App. 1995).....	15
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	1
25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)	7, 8
25 U.S.C. § 1903	4
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1).....	3, 12, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	i
25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)	ii
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	10, 11, 16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)	10, 11, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1915	2
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	6, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 671(a).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1996b(3).....	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
CHEROKEE CONST. art. IV, § 1.....	24
CHOCTAW CONST. art. II.....	24
Elizabeth Stuart, <i>Native American Foster Children Suffer Under a Law Originally Meant to Help Them</i> , PHOENIX NEW TIMES, Sept. 7, 2016.....	25
<i>Fast Facts on Native American Youth and Indian Country</i> (Aspen Institute, n.d.).....	18
Lynne M. Kohm, <i>Tracing the Foundations of the Best Interests of the Child Standard in American Jurisprudence</i> , 10 J. L. & FAM. STUD. 337 (2008).....	5
NAOMI SCHAEFER RILEY, <i>THE NEW TRAIL OF TEARS: HOW WASHINGTON IS DESTROYING AMERICAN INDIANS</i> (2016).....	18, 25
<i>Racial and Gender Disparities in Suicide Among Young Adults Aged 18–24</i> (Centers for Disease Control, Sept. 2015).....	18
Shawn L. Murphy, <i>The Supreme Court’s Revitalization of the Dying “Existing Indian Family” Exception</i> , 46 MCGEORGE L. REV. 629 (2014).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians Gov- ernance Code, Title 5 §§ 2, 4	23
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children</i> , 37 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 1 (2017)	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>The American Indian and Alaska Native Population: 2010</i> (Issued Jan. 2012)	24, 25
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Recent De- mographic Trends in Foster Care</i> (Sept. 2013).....	25
